

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in

Email id: sec@hry.nic.in

Phone: +91 172 258 4810

Fax: +91 172 258 5904

ORDER

The State Election Commissioner, Haryana in exercise of the powers contained under section 9 of sub section (1A) of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and section 3B of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, hereby to authorize the Deputy Commissioner concerned to decide the cases of disqualification of the contesting candidates of the Municipal Corporation, Municipal Council and Municipal Committee, who failed to lodge their account of election expenses as per provisions made in the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 wherein every candidate is required to submit his/her election expenditure statement within 30 days after declaration of result. The cases shall strictly be decided under the provisions of section 8E of the Haryana Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 and section 13F of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 within a period of six months from the date of issuance of this order.

Orders earlier issued in this respect vide No. SEC/1ME/2020/1833, dated 12.11.2020 stand withdrawn.

Dated, Panchkula the 6th March, 2023

Dhanpat Singh,IAS(Retd.) State Election Commissioner, Haryana A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.
- 2. All Commissioner Municipal Corporation in the State of Haryana.
- 3. All District Municipal Commissioner in the State of Haryana.
- 4. All Executive Officer/Secretary in the State of Haryana.
- 5. Secretary State Election Commission, Haryana.
- 6. Assistant State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

(Pushkar Dutt)

Superintendent/E-III

for State Election Commissioner, Haryana,

Panchkula.

INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION

- 1. PS/S.E.C.
- 2. Librarian (for record)
- 3. Care taker
- 4. IT/Cell